LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Tuesday, November 22, 1983 Agrahayana 1,
1905 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Implementation of September Agreement with Coal Miners’ Organisations

o
*102. SHRIMATI PRAMILA
DANDAVATE :
SHRI MOHAMMED ISMAIL:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had failed to implement the September agreement with the coal miners’ organisations so far as Rs. 12 special allowance is concerned;

(b) if so, the reasons for such failure;

(¢) whether Government have now decided to implement the agreement as was arrived in September;

(d) if so, since when; and (¢) if not, the reasons for the same ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF COAL IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
DALBIR SINGH) : (a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.

(© to (¢) The Third National Coal Wage Agreement (NCWA-III) has been signed on 11-11-83 by the representatives of the Management and the workers.
This Agreement includes payment of Rs, 12/- as a ‘special incentive’ allowance per month per worker. All the benefits under the agreement would take effect from 1-1-1983.

siwat sfaar deaq - Tge AREy
T & AT 2 fF &7 w3 gara qer
a7 q9 J7 TE AT 91, IAH AT ATTA THtHE F7F 12 w0 gAfer AwE A
HAT /AT 21

Wi WA (st dte fow www) -
ATTH FATA FT A9Z T TEN gAT &

sitaat sfaer dead @ 2] THE AW
AN FIH 7 ATE AAZA FT AX FY
qT J{L FT 2 | AfFA FAT A7 @
a2 fF go0 AT ST "ITAF Yo ﬁoiﬂ'ot{ﬁ’o%%, IaFr fgwa &
g ¥ fAFEr v 2 T IAFr qer a1 2 f g fa %1 qoigd o wdT #
FHFTIT | FAA AT (@) wEA @
fF 17 wrgAd wEdET wow i
¥ 7 FUT 37 941G AT FIFT Fra
fafade 7 wdise wve @@ faar &, gafan qaredt H9T A g ?

sitadt afesr dead 0 § gg Fgar gt g & oF oA ¥ am
wagdl & f9g @7 7Y #3w v @


3 Oral Answers

g, Ttz FT 7 § Wi gAY AW A
Y FIF UF gATT aFA 1 A5 faA
F1 A7 F2 FT 73 § 1 98 A FAUF,
faaw wifagee oz 7 27 &7 awE A
HI9T qqEET &7 2 I A1 gl H &
uF a1 41T qgdd A1 arfaq &7 Af9
FifF IOF UTACEAT T=BT TEAT |
SHET [T ATF FET A7 [T T Fq6ET
Faraqrag z ! @ & quAr
R |

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : Though, of course, both the questions that have been raised do not arise out of this question that has been posed here but I would like to bring to the notice of the Hon.
Member that 1 was discussing this issue with the Chairman, Coal India.

It is true that in some cases some of the workers had stopped work without any reason and some wages were cut, according to law, in order to discipline the workers.

1 have also made a request to the workers that when we have increased the wage bill by more than Rs. 200 crores a year, they should also give the return to the nation.

If there is no discipline, the production which is already badly affected will further detériorate and, I am sure, the House will support me when I say that there should be an element of discipline amongst the workers. While we are prepared to help the workers to the extent that we can, there should also be discipline on the prodiiction line of their working so that the nation thrives. At the cost of the nation, nobody should be allowed to indulge in activities which create problems.

It is precisely in this background that action has béen taken.

I am not bothered whether it is legal or illegal. That is a differenit question.
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Though I can say that it is legal, but legality apart, this action has been taken only to discipline the workers,

I would beseech the Hon. Members to support the Department on this aspect because we have got to got the best out of them. Many of you are aware as to how the working is going on in the coal mines. We must take care of them.
This is our obligation. But still they must also give their best. They cannot play with the nation.

It is in this contex that action has been taken.

On the question of provident fund, 1 am not actually aware. But the question of provident fund does not arise from this question. As Isaidl am not aware whether the penalty has been imposed.

1 will certainly look into it as to what has been done because if it has unduly been done, certainly I will see that the workers get their due. 1 am not sure about it because this question has been raised for the first time though it does not arise out of this question that has been posed here.
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKER : 1t is an unfortunate reflection on Mrs. Dandavate which she does not deserve.
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : Of course, 1 am not aware of the profit made by the Railways in 1977-78 as the hon.
Member has said. But, if it is so, Prof.
Dandavate does deserve all congratulations, not Mrs. Dandavate in any case.

SHRIMATI PRAMILA DANDA-
VATE : Definitely.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : On the question that she had raised with reference to a national wage policy in the public sector, in fact I have taken it up with the Finance Minister and the Finance Minister seems to partly agree. Of course, it has not been finalised. I had myself taken it up after we had gone in- to some difficulty in some sectors, that there should be a National Committee which should go into the wage policy of the public sector undertakings and take a decision in consultation with the workers and having regard to the larger interests;
that is, whenever there has to be an increase, instead of cach management sitting and discusing with the workers and comjng to some conclusions, a proper committee or a commission, whatever one would like to say, could be constituted. This was the idea I had already thrown to the Finance "Minister.
The Finance Minister said that he will think over it. It is a matter of policy and a decision has to be taken. She has asked whether the mind of the Government is working on that. 1 would say that it is in the embryonic stage.

SHRI1 INDRAJIT GUPTA : Obviously this question was tabled according te our rules before this coal agreement has been finalised. Now, of course, we are all very happy that this agreement has been finalised without any further hitch.
But I would like to ask the hon. Minister that while we all appreciate his view which he has just expressed that there should be a better discipline in the working of the coal industry and the performance of the industry should be more commensurate with the improved conditions which have been given here by the agreement, he has not said anything about all the other factors which are responsible for indiscipline in this very vital industry.
They are taking measures, he said, against the workers. Over one thousand workers are being dismissed in BCCL and by the way, 8 days’ wages are being deducted for one day’s absence. For one day’s absence from work eight days’ wages are being deducted. But I am not bothered about that just now ; we will fight that out. But what are you doing . te bring discipline into the other sectors of the industry without which your performance will never improve ? What about the managements which are colluding with all those contractors ? What about the Mafia gangs which are known to be operating in the coal mines, especially in Bihar, where the BCCL mines are located ? What about all the corruption which is going on there ? What about the neglect of safety provisions which is leading to numerous accidents in which these very workers are being killed losing their lives ? So, instead of telling us something about that, he is only telling us about the disciplinary measures taken about the workers, as if they are the only people responsible.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : I am sorry. I answered the question that was specially raised by Mrs. Dandavate with reference to the workers though, of course, I prefaced my answer by saying that the question does not arise and the supplementary does not arise out of the main question itself. I may submit for the knowledge of the hon. Member, I am only sorry that he says that he will separately deal on the question of the action that we have taken. I would certainly regret if he creates indiscipline so that ultimately the nation has to suffer because of production going down and because of the problems that might be created.
I would appeal to him not to take this posture ; on the contrary, to co-operate with the Government so that the production in the country goes up and the national economy becomes better.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Cooperation is a two-way traffic.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : I have taken it seriously because I always felt that he is a serious person. When he has said something, I have not been able to digest it that he has said it in a light-hearted manner. That is why I am making an open appeal to you. I know that your Union is one of the very strong unions. Well, if the nation has to be jeopardised, I leave it to you to judge.

Let us, therefore, take some action. I must say that there are Mafia gangs working and the management is colluding and I have said this myself that what best we could do, we are doing. I assure you that whenever anyone brings—one of the friends of Mr. Gupta who happens to be my friend also in the other House brings certain legitimate facts to our notice, we have taken instantenous action. Therefore, it is not as though we are siding with one side and not siding with the other. The national perspective has got to be kept in view whether it is from the management side or from the side of the Mafia gang or anybody, I assure the hon, Members that nobody would be spared when it comes to the question of the national interest.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERIJEE : Sir, in the name of discipline and in the name of increase in production, now what is started is mass victimisation of the workers. Sir, yesterday I was in Ranchi and I have come back only yesterday evening.
I was in the colliery area day before yesterday and I addressed a public meeting there. In Singrauli, 1100 workers have been dismissed and there have been several charge sheets. There has been break in services. Already threat has been issued by the Chairman that those days have gone when you were free to go on struggle, strikes and all these things. I draw attention to this. [ have brought a copy of a circular issued that those who are either regular absentees or late-comers starting from 1973, their history sheet is being prepared and they have been served with the warnings that if they come late, their services would be terminated. That is creating an atmosphere of terror. It is bound to be counter-productive. The workers are also thinking of another round of strikes against the Chairman’s action. That is why [ am bringing this to your notice. I am asking whether you have received a copy of the memorandum submitted by the Officers’ Association in this very month wherein they have raised this question alse. They are also now thinking of going on strike actions.
That is because the officers have been asked to assure a 2/1-2% increase in the production, otherwise they will be sacked or they will be transferred. The atmosphere that is being created is very unhelpful for the increase in production.
This is a very serious thing. Therefore, I draw your attention to this. I want to know whether you will enquire into this as to whether this is happening or not and whether you are prepared to talk with all the Union Leaders on how this atmosphere could be changed. We are also interested in the increase in production but we want that it should be on the basis of cooperation of the workers. After such an agreement, if this atmosphere is not created and if the reverse [atmosphere is created, then the results will be just counterproductive.
.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : Ifitis a case of terrorism or victimisation to the workers, I can assure the House that I shall certainly intervene. But, if there is any such case, 1 would certainly assure the House that we will see to it that that type of victimisation or terrorism is stopped. But, for once at least, Shri Mukherjee has spoken about the Officers’
Association. Many an officer, I must submit, have developed vested interests.
1 have myself looked into it. These Officers’ Association had been creating the problem because of the vested interests that they have developed over the years.
When once we have started transferring them from one place to the other, they start creating the problem. They have even threatened to the extent of saying that they would go on strike. Well, we have stood the ground. In fact I notice that many an officer is sitting at one place for twenty years and, if I take action, be it in the Petroleum Department or be it in the Coal Department, these things start coming in the newspapers that T am upsetting the apple-cart. This is how things started coming out. But inspite of that I would like to submit that if there is any motivation either on my part or on the part of the Coal India Ltd., I would not mind making a clean breast of myself before this House. Sir, if it is in the larger interest of the nation that we have got to unsettle some persons who have become vested interests and are creating problems, I would beseech of the House to support us. If there is any case of victimisation and terrorism be it of an officer or of a worker, I assure the House that we will see to it that such a thing does not take place because primarily it will creat problems for the production and the national interest would be jeopardised. There is no question of personal approach in these matter. One has got to solve these problems in the larger context of the things but if it is a question of discipline and making the efforts for better production, I would request that the House should support me.

Infiltration of Defective L.P.G, Cylinders into Indian Oil Corporation Refinery at Baroda

*103. SHRI SUSHIL BHATTA-
CHARYA : Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the news item in the Indian Express of 1 September, 1983 about the alleged infiltration of a large number of unauthorised, defective L.P.G. cylinders into the oil refinery of the Indian Oil Corporation at Baroda ; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken by Government to totally stop smuggling of such spurious cylinders, which are not only susceptible to leakage but also pose a serious threat to the Refinery complex, along with regular ones for refilling at the bottling plant ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
GARGI SHANKAR MISHRA) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) To check injection of spurious cylinders in the distribution system, constant vigilance and inspections are carried out at various points. At the bottling plant, cylinders are checked before and after filling in order to ensure their genuineness. - In addition, regular inspection of distributors godowns are carried by the field officers of the oil companies to identify presence of any spurious cylinder.

SHRI SUSHIL BHATTACHARYA
Sir, rejected cylinders are weldad by unscrupulous business men and supplied to the Indian Oil along with new ones.
The Minister has admitted that this practice is going on but unless a section of officers and employees are in league with the suppliers this practice cannot go on for a long time. So, I would like to know whether a section of officers and employees are in league with suppliers of fake cylinders ?

SHRI GARGI SHANKAR MISHRA :
I am sorry it is not so. Itis only because of the vigilance of our officers that 31 spurious cylinders could be found within April 1983 to October, 1983 and, therefore, how can I say that they are in league ?

SHRI SUSHIL BHATTACHARYA ;
Sir, the general consumer suffers on ag<

